

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 21, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 596-2019

INVITING DR. ANA MARIA TERESA S. DE GUZMAN, PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICER, AND THE FOCAL PERSON/TEAM ON DENGUE CASES IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN, AND MRS. DALISAY A. MOYA, PROVINCIAL AGRICULTURIST, TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS OCTOBER 28, 2019 REGULAR SESSION TO APPRISE THE BODY ON THE STATUS OF DENGUE DISEASE IN THE PROVINCE PANGASINAN AND THE POSSIBLE MITIGATING MEASURES TO PREVENT THE SAME, IN AID OF LEGISLATION

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan is ever mindful of its responsibility to ensure and support the promotion of health and safety of its constituents;

WHEREAS, dengue virus is a disease transmitted by daytime-active *Aedes* mosquitoes and the symptoms typically begin three to fourteen days after infection which may include a high fever, headache, vomiting, skin rashes and muscle and joint pains, and in some cases, it may result to bleeding, low levels of blood platelets and blood plasma leakage;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan and the Sangguniang Panlalawigan are continuously strengthening its awareness and intervention efforts to assure that Pangasinenses are safe, especially the children, considering that dengue disease is considered an all-year round health concern in the Province;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan firmly believes that there is a need for the concerned agencies to update them on the occurrences of dengue cases in the Province, in aid of legislation, and to find solutions to their problem in order to protect the people of Pangasinan;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 596-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, the presence of the invited key officials would go a long way to help the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in the enactment of legislative measures to prevent possible outbreak in the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, Dr. Ana Maria Teresa S. De Guzman, Provincial Health Officer, and the Focal Person/Team on Dengue Cases in the Province of Pangasinan, and Mrs. Dalisay A. Moya, Provincial Agriculturist, to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its October 28, 2019 Regular Session to apprise the Body on the status of Dengue disease in the Province Pangasinan and the possible mitigating measures to prevent the same, in aid of legislation;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Dr. Ana Maria Teresa S. De Guzman, Provincial Health Officer, and the Focal Person/Team on Dengue Cases in the Province, and Mrs. Dalisay A. Moya, Provincial Agriculturist, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA/V./NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



